Add/(Less): Impact on employee benefit expenses   14.88

Total adjustments   351.55

Profit after tax as per IND AS   3,751.54

Add/(Less): Actuarial gain/loss recognized in OCI   (11.13)

Total comprehensive income as per IND AS   3,740.41

Particulars As at March 31,
2021

C.2  Reconciliation of total comprehensive income as at March 31, 2021

C.3  Impact of Ind AS Adoption on cash flow statements for the year ended March 31, 2021

Net cash flow from operating activities   8,452.70   583.43   9,036.13

Net cash used in investing activities  (10,720.67)  116.47   (10,604.20)

Net cash flow from financing activities  3,424.76   (699.90)  2,724.86

Net increase/(decrease) in cash flows  1,156.79   -  1,156.79

Cash and cash equivalents as on April 1, 2020  265.64   -   265.64

Cash and cash equivalents as on March 31, 2021  1,422.43   -   1,422.43

Particulars Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

Bhavya Cements Private Limited (formerly known as Bhavya Cements Limited)
Annual Report 2021-22

(All amounts are in ` Lakhs except for share data or otherwise stated)

100

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2022

Assets

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment  20,319.07   87.48   20,406.55   21,669.89   87.84   21,757.73

Right of Use Assets  -   1,613.85   1,613.85   -   6.47   6.47

Capital work-in-progress   -   -   -   261.74   -   261.74

Investment Property  110.22   -   110.22   -   -   -

Other intangible assets  -   -   -   0.57   -   0.57

Financial assets

   i. Investments  8,500.00   -   8,500.00   -   -   -

   ii. Other financial assets  4,057.98   (1,560.62)  2,497.36   2,138.37   (419.91)  1,718.46

Other non-current assets  1,262.98   790.56   2,053.54   1,026.98   -   1,026.98

Total non-current assets  34,250.25   931.28   35,181.52   25,097.54   (325.59)  24,771.95

Current assets

Inventories  1,524.78   -  1,524.78   2,234.70   -   2,234.70

Financial assets  -   -

   i. Trade receivables  2,547.67   (49.69)  2,497.98   3,797.33   45.26   3,842.59

   ii. Cash and cash equivalents  1,422.43   -  1,422.43   265.64   -   265.64

   iii. Bank Balances other than (ii) above  112.31   -   112.31   229.47   -   229.47

   iv. Other financial assets  119.08   (31.44)  87.64   156.34   -  156.34

Other current assets  807.14   39.85   846.99   431.62   -   431.62

Total current assets  6,533.41   (41.28)  6,492.13   7,115.09   45.27   7,160.36

Total assets  40,783.66   890.00   41,673.65   32,212.63   (280.32)  31,932.31

Equity and Liabilities

Equity

Equity share capital  13,992.19   -   13,992.19   11,192.77   -  11,192.77

Other equity  4,182.14   267.31   4,449.45   3,581.57   (73.12)  3,508.45

Total equity 18,174.33   267.31   18,441.64   14,774.34   (73.12)  14,701.22

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities

   i. Borrowings  10,771.29   (387.07)  10,384.22   3,885.65   (11.54)  3,874.11

   ii. Lease liabilities  -   1,224.67   1,224.67   -   0.44   0.44

Provisions

   Decommissioning Liabilities  254.92   (159.30)  95.62   226.39   (140.63)  85.76

   Employee Provisions  49.69   136.57   186.26   97.22   116.24   213.46

Deferred tax liabilities (net)  884.91   84.90   969.81   503.67   (24.59)  479.08

Total non-current liabilities  11,960.81   899.77   12,860.58   4,712.92   (60.07)  4,652.85

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities

   i. Borrowings  3,448.20   (141.63)  3,306.57   5,795.70   (36.92)  5,758.78

   ii. Lease liabilities  -   1.11   1.11   -   6.03   6.03

   iii. Trade payables

   a) Total outstanding dues of micro and

   small enterprises   100.13  -   100.13   64.07   -   64.07

   b) Total outstanding dues of creditors

   other than micro and small enterprises  3,719.58   -  3,719.58   3,472.52   -   3,472.52

   iv. Other financial liabilities  1,364.14   -  1,364.14   1,348.21   -   1,348.21

Other current liabilities  1,802.18   -   1,802.18   1,807.95   -  1,807.95

Provisions  145.06   (136.56)  8.50   120.05   (116.24)  3.82

Current tax liabilities (net)  69.22   -   69.22   116.87   -   116.87

Total current liabilities  10,648.52   (277.08)  10,371.43   12,725.37   (147.13)  12,578.24

Total liabilities  22,609.33   622.69   23,232.01   17,438.29   (207.20)  17,231.09

Total equity and liabilities  40,783.66   890.00   41,673.65   32,212.63   (280.32)  31,932.31

Particulars As at March 31, 2021 As at April 1, 2020

Previous GAAP Adjustments IND-AS Previous GAAP Adjustments IND-AS

45D. Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2021 and April 1, 2020

Bhavya Cements Private Limited (formerly known as Bhavya Cements Limited)
Annual Report 2021-22

(All amounts are in ` Lakhs except for share data or otherwise stated)

101

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2022

45E. Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended March 31, 2021

Income

Revenue from operations  39,344.03   -   39,344.03

Other income  434.52   151.92   586.44

Total Income ( i )  39,778.55   151.92   39,930.47

Expenses

Cost of raw materials consumed  4,053.42   -   4,053.42

Purchase of stock-in-trade  -  -  -

Change in inventories of work-in-progress and finished goods  630.54   -   630.54

Employee benefits expense  1,303.48   (14.88)  1,288.60

Finance costs  1,748.94   (347.47)  1,401.47

Depreciation and amortisation expense  2,316.99   74.33   2,391.32

Power and fuel   13,503.87   -   13,503.87

Freight and forwarding expense  6,604.13   -   6,604.13

Other expenses  5,027.54   (24.87)  5,002.67

Total expenses ( ii )  35,188.90   (312.88)  34,876.02

Profit before tax (i)-(ii)  4,589.65   464.80   5,054.45

Tax expense

Current tax  794.49   -   794.49

Deferred tax   381.24   113.24   494.48

Earlier years' tax  13.93   -   13.93

Total tax expense  1,189.66   113.24   1,302.91

Profit for the year  3,399.99   351.56   3,751.54

Other comprehensive income / (loss) for the year

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

(a) Remeasurement of defined benefit plans  -   (14.88)  (14.88)

(b) Income tax relating to items (a) above  -   3.75   3.75

Other comprehensive income/(loss) for the year, net of tax  -   (11.13)  (11.13)

Total comprehensive income for the year  3,399.99   340.42   3,740.41

Particulars Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

Bhavya Cements Private Limited (formerly known as Bhavya Cements Limited)
Annual Report 2021-22

(All amounts are in ` Lakhs except for share data or otherwise stated)

102

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2022

46. Analytical Ratios

Particulars Numerator Denominator
As at

March 31,
2022

As at
March 31,

2021

As at
April 1,

2020

% Variance -
31st March, 2022

Vs
31st March, 2021

Reasons for Variance

Bhavya Cements Private Limited (formerly known as Bhavya Cements Limited)
Annual Report 2021-22

 Current ratio (in times) Total current assets Total current  1.00   0.63   0.57  37% Cash generation from operations has